

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C) No. 153 of 2025**

Thiyam Yaisana Chanu & 2 ors.

...***Petitioner/s***

**Vrs.**

Union of India & 2 ors.

...***Respondent/s***

***With***

**MC(WP(C)) No. 150 of 2025**

- B E F O R E -

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

**25.02.2025**

Heard Mr. Jemon, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners.

Issue notice, returnable within four weeks.

Mr. Anjan Prasad Sahu, learned counsel entered appearance and accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 2 & 3 and Mr. Bobby Potsangbam, learned CGSC entered appearance and accepts notice on behalf of respondent No. 1, hence, no formal notice is called for.

I have heard at length the submission advanced by the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner with regard to prayer for passing interim order.

Mr. Anjan Prasad Sahu, learned counsel appearing for the respondent Nos. 2 & 3 submitted that the prayer for passing interim order may be considered after filing of the counter affidavit.

As prayed for, list these cases again on 11-04-2025.

In the meantime, it is hereby directed that authorities can go on with the selection process pursuant to the impugned Advertisement, however, the result of the said selection process should not be declared without the leave of this Court.

**JUDGE**

*Dhakshori*