

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C) No. 153 of 2025**

Thiyam Yaisana Chanu & 2 Ors

...***Petitioner/s***

**Vrs.**

Union of India & 2 Ors

...***Respondent/s***

With

MC(WP(C)) No. 150 of 2025

- B E F O R E -

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

**24.02.2026**

Mr. Kh. Tarunkumar, learned Sr. counsel assisted by Ms. Julekha Khan, learned counsel appeared on behalf of the petitioners; Mr. Satish, learned counsel appeared on behalf of the Union of India; Mr. BP Sahu, learned Sr. counsel assisted by Mr. Abhishek, learned counsel appeared on behalf of the Manipur University.

It has been submitted at the Bar that there are all together 4(four) other writ petitions which is analogous to this writ petition and all the said 4(four) writ petitions are coming up on 20.03.2026. It has also been submitted that it will be convenient to club all this 5(five) writ petitions together and heard jointly and to dispose of by common judgment.

In view of the submission made above, let these cases be listed again on 20.03.2026 along with WP(C) No. 119 of 2025, WP(C) No. 74 of 2025, WP(C) No. 124 of 2025, WP(C) No. 148 of 2025.

Earlier inter order shall continue till the next date.

**JUDGE**

*Lucy*