

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No.153 of 2025 with  
MC (WP(C)) No.117 of 2025 with  
MC (WP(C)) No.120 of 2025 with  
MC (WP(C)) No.145 of 2025 with  
MC (WP(C)) No.150 of 2025 with  
MC (WP(C)) No.65 of 2025 with  
WP(C) No.119 of 2025 with  
WP(C) No.124 of 2025 with  
WP(C) No.148 of 2025 with  
WP(C) No.74 of 2025

Thiyam Yaisana Chanu & 2 Ors ... Petitioners

-Versus-

Union of India & 2 Ors ... Respondents

**BEFORE**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

8.5.2026

Present Mr.Kh.Tarunkumar, learned senior counsel assisted by Ms.Kh.Maria, learned counsel, Ms.Th.Babita, learned counsel along with Ms.Nandita, learned counsel for the petitioners, Mr.B.P.Sahu, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr.D.P.Sahu, learned counsel for the Manipur University, Mr.S.Vijayanand Sharma, learned counsel along with Mr.Satish, learned counsel on behalf of Ministry of Education, Government of India in the connected matters.

Ms.Y.Jinita, learned counsel for the newly impleaded respondent No.4 and 8 in WP(C) No.119 of 2025, prays for two weeks' time for filing counter affidavit. Mr.B.P.Sahu, learned counsel for Manipur University submits that Manipur University has filed common counter affidavit in WP(C) No.119 of 2025 and same may

be adopted in WP(C) Nos.124 of 2025, 148 of 2025 and 74 of 2025 and prays for some time for filing counter affidavit in WP(C) No.153 of 2025 as some other grounds are taken in this writ petition. Learned senior counsel also submits that matter requires expeditious hearing as the recruitment for the year 2019-2020 could not be competed due to pendency of the present petitions.

Learned senior counsel also submits that result may be allowed to be declared during pendency of the present petition and same may be subject to outcome of the present writ petition.

Two weeks' time is granted to the parties to complete the pleadings.

List on 29.5.2026.

Mr.S.Vijayanand Sharma, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Ministry of Education, Government of India in WP(C) No.119 of 2025, 148 of 2025 and 74 of 2025 submits that he has received written instructions not to file counter affidavit on behalf of Ministry of Education, Government of India and Manipur University will take care the interest of Ministry. However, Mr.Boboy Potsangbam, learned CGC submits that he has already intimated Ministry about filing of counter affidavit and no response has been received. He further submits that he may be given some time to take further instructions in case of WP(C) No.153 of 2025.

If counter affidavit, if any, are not filed by next date, matter will be considered on available record.

JUDGE